RESOLUTION NO. 12-R74
gouucu.rreu 11B

7/23/12

A RESOLUTION GRANTING A SPECIAL EXCEPTION USE PROVIDED FOR
IN SECTION 158.124 (C) 12 TO ALLLOW A RETAIL CONVENIENCE STORE IN
THE CG (GENERAL COMMERCIAL) ZONING DISTRICT FOR THE
PROPOSED SHAMROCK PLAZA, LEGALLY DESCRIBED AS LOTS 1, 2, 25
AND 26, BLOCK 2283, PORT ST. LUCIE SECTION 33 (P12-056); PROVIDING
AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Port St. Lucie, Florida, has been requested by Azzi
Plus, LLC., the owner to grant a special exception use for a retail convenience
store in the CG (General Commercial) zoning district, per 158.124 (C) 12 of the
zoning code; and legally described as lots 1, 2, 25 and 26, Block 2283, Port St.
Lucie Section 33;

WHEREAS, the City Council determines that the granting of this special
exception use is authorized by Section 158.255, et seq., and Section 158.124 (C)
12 Code of Ordinances, City of Port St. Lucie, and further that granting the
special exception use will not adversely affect the public interest;

WHEREAS, the subject application has been reviewed in accordance with
Section 158.260, and meets the special exception use requirements as
stipulated;

WHEREAS, the Planning and Zoning Board, on July 3, 2012, with a vote
of 5-1 recommended approval of the special exception use for a retail
convenience store in the CG (General Commercial) zoning district, (P12-056) as

recommended by staff {one board member abstained from voting):

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of
Port St. Lucie as follows:
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RESOLUTION NO. 12-R74

Section 1. That the City of Port St. Lucie hereby grants a Special
Exception Use for a retail convenience store for the proposed Shamrock Plaza
(P12-056), pursuant to Section 158.255, et seq., and Section 158.124 (C) 12
Code of Ordinances, City of Port St. Lucie, said special exception use is depicted
on the conceptual plan which is hereby formally adopted and attached as Exhibit
“A”. to be located west of SW Port St. Lucie Boulevard, north and east of SW
Yamada Drive., and legally described as lots 1, 2, 25 and 26, Block 2283, Port
St. Lucie Section.

Section 2. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its

adoption.
PASSED AND APPROVED by the City Council of the City of Port St. Lucie,
Florida, this 23" day of July, 2012.

CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF PORT ST. LUCIE

BY:
JoAnn M. Faiella, Mayor

ATTEST:

Karen A. Phillips, City Clerk
APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Roger G. Orr, City Attorney

»
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CITY OF PORT ST. LUCIE, FL - CITY COUNCIL

AGENDA ITEM REQUEST

MEETING: REGULAR _X SPECIAL
DATE: JULY 23, 2012

ORDINANCE RESOLUTION _X__ MOTION __ PUBLIC HEARING _X_

ITEM: SPECIAL EXCEPTION USE APPLICATION
SHAMROCK PLAZA - CONVENIENCE STORE (P12-056)

RECOMMENDED ACTION:

The Planning and Zoning Board, on July 3, 2012, with a vote of 5-1 recommended
approval of the special exception use for a retail convenience store in the CG (General
Commercial) zoning district (one board member abstained from voting).

EXHIBITS:

A. Resolution
B. Staff Report
C. Support Materials

SUMMARY EXPLANATION/BACKGROUND INFORMATION.

The requested special exception is to have a retail convenience store in the CG
(Commercial General) Zoning District, per Section 158.124 (C) 12 of the Zoning Code.

IF PRESENTATION IS TO BE MADE, HOW MUCH TIME WILL BE REQUIRED?

None.

SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT: PLANNING and ZONING DATE: 7/11/2012



ITEM # 7(H)

City of Port St. Lucie

Planning and Zoning Department
A City for All Ages

TO: PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD MEETING-MEETING OF JULY 3, 2012
FROM: THRESIAMMA KURUVILLA, PLANNER Q)“‘/

RE: SPECIAL EXCEPTION APPLICATION (PROJECT NO. P12-056)
SHAMROCK PLAZA - CONVENIENCE STORE

DATE: JUNE 22, 2012

APPLICANT: David L. Phillips, P.E. of Sustainable Engineering & Design, LLC. Authorization
letter is attached.

OWNER: AzziPlus, LLC

LOCATION: The property is located west of SW Port St. Lucie Boulevard, north and east of
SW Yamada Drive.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Lots 1, 2, 25, and 26, Block 2283, Port St. Lucie Section 33

SIZE: 1.06 acres (46,174 square feet).

EXISTING ZONING: CG (General Commercial)

EXISTING USE: Vacant.

PROPOSED USE: The proposed use is to have a retail convenience store on the north side of
the building in the proposed Shamrock Plaza.

REQUESTED SPECIAL EXCEPTION: The requested special exception is to have a retail
convenience store in the CG (Commercial General) Zoning District, per Section 158.124 (C) 12
of the Zoning Code. Section 158.006 of the Zoning Code defines convenience store as "An
establishment limited to the sale of convenience goods and not exceeding a gross floor area of
5,000 square feet.”

SURROUNDING USES: North = RS-2 (Single Family Residential) zoning, houses, and vacant

lots; South = RS-2 (Single Family Residential) zoning, Becker Road Commercial PUD, and NAU

Ranch Becker Square PUD, vacant; East = Port St. Lucie Boulevard and beyond that RS-2

(Single Family Residential) zoning, vacant; West = RS-2 (Single Family Residential) zoning,
Page 10of 5

P12-056 Shamrock Plaza Convenience Store- Special Exception Use



ITEM# 7(H)
houses, and vacant lots. The surrounding properties are in conversion areas 11-11A.

IMPACTS AND FINDINGS:

Evaluation of Special Exception Criteria (Section 158.260)

(A)  Adequate ingress and egress may be obtained to and from the property, with
particular reference to automotive and pedestrian safety and convenience, traffic flow and
control, and access in case of fire or other emergency.

Applicant: The access will be provided off of Port St. Lucie Blvd. and Yamada Dr.

Staff: The site is vacant now. The applicant has applied for a site plan (P12-038) and a
conceptual site plan for a convenience store (P12-056) for approval. On 6/13/2012, the Site
Plan Review Committee recommended these projects for approval. The main access is from
Port St. Lucie Bivd., with a right in, right out only. The second access is from Yamada Dr., with
full access. The existing site has adequale ingress and egress to and from the property, with
particular reference to automotive and pedestrian safety and convenience, traffic flow and
control, and access in case of fire or other emergency. Therefore, the site will have a total of two
(2) access points; these can be used for both ingress and egress.

(B) Adequate off-street parking and loading areas may be provided, without creating undue
noise, glare, odor, or other detrimental effects upon adjoining properties.

Applicant: A site plan application has been submitted concurrently with this application depicting
the required parking and buffering. Landscaping will also be provided for buffering of facilities.

Staff: The conceptual site plan shows adequate parking for this proposed development at the
ratio of one (1) space for every 200 sq. fi. of retail area, without creating undue noise, glare,
odor, or other detrimental effects upon adjoining properties. Bicycle parking is provided at the
site. A cross access easement is shown on the conceptual site plan to the adjacent vacant lot
which is in the conversion area. The proposed convenience store is 2,190 sq. f. area and is
shown on the north side of the building as shown in the Conceptual Site Plan (Exhibit A).

(C) Adequate and properly located utilities are available or may be reasonably provided to
serve the proposed development.

Applicant: Water, sewer, electric, cable and phone services are adjacent to the project site.

Staff: The existing sife has adequate and properly located utilities to serve the development.

(D) Adequate screening or buffering. Additional buffering beyond that which is required by the
code may be required in order to protect and provide compatibility with adjoining properties.
Applicant; Additional landscaping can be required and will be coordinated with city staff during
the landscape plan review process.

Staff: The applicant’s response adequately addresses this criterion. Further, the applicant
has provided a 6’ high opaque fence on the north side of the property and a 6’ high wall on
the west of the property to meet the City's code.
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ITEM # 7(H)
(E)  Signs, if any, and proposed exterior lighting will be so designed and arranged so as to
promote traffic safety and to eliminate or minimize any undue glare, incompatibility, or
disharmony with adjoining properties. Light shields or other screening devices may be required.

Applicant: Lighting will comply with city code by using lighting poles and building mounted
fixtures. Lights will be shielded to avoid light pollution.

Staff: The conceptual site plan shows the location of 6 high light poles to be used along north
and west property lines and 20" high light poles to be used for interior of project site. All exterior
lights have to use concealed source fixtures in which the lenses do not project below the
opaque section of the fixture. Final lighting pole design has to be reviewed and approved with
final construction plan review. The applicant will have to apply for a sign permit for all proposed
signage. The location of the drive-through signage for this building should be directed away
from residents and located to the south.

(F) Yards and open spaces will be adequate to properly serve the proposed development and
to ensure compatibility with adjoining properties.

Applicant: The required setbacks and open space will be provided and is referenced on the site
plan attached with this application.

Staff The existing site has adequate yards and open space to properly serve the existing
development and ensure compatibility with adjoining properties. The conceptual site plan shows
usable open spaces with public use benches and paved areas in front of the building on the east
side. The conceptual site plan also shows a 5 foot sidewalk along Port St. Lucie Blvd. and
Yamada Dr.

(G) The use as proposed will be in conformance with all stated provisions and requirements of
this chapter.

Applicant: The use has been designed per aftached plan, to conform to the City Conversion
Area and LDR standards.

Staff: The proposed retail convenience store is a special exceplion use in the CG (General
Commercial) Zoning District per Section 158.124 (C) 12 of the Zoning Code.

(H) Establishment and operation of the proposed use upon the particular property involved will
not impair the health, safety, welfare, or convenience of residents and workers in the City.
Applicant:  The project will be designed as not fo impair the health, safely, welfare, or
convenience of residents and workers in the City.

Staff: The site plan complies with the Zoning Code and Citywide Design Standards.

()  The proposed use will not constitute a nuisance or hazard because of the number of
persons who will attend or use the facility, or because of the hours of operation, or because of
vehicular movement, noise, fume generation, or type of physical activity.

Applicant: The hours of operation will be consistent with similar commercial retail
establishments, and the orientation of the site plan was designed to minimize noise, fume
generation, or the type of unwanted use.
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ITEM # 7(H)

Stafft The proposed convenience sfore may well serve the neighborhood and the close
proximity to Becker Road and 1-95 further justifies the benefit to the public. The second access
(in and out) to this plaza is from Yamada Dr., which is a local road. The applicant has stated in
his email that the proposed hours of operation will be from 6 a.m.to 11 p.m. The proposed use
should not constitute a nuisance or hazard based on the information provided in the application.
The location of the drive-through signage for this building should be directed away from
residents and located to the south.

(J) The use as proposed for development will be compatible with the existing or permitted
uses of adjacent property. The proximity or separation and potential impact of the proposed use
(including size and height of buildings, access location, light and noise) on nearby property will
be considered in the submittal and analysis of the request. The City may request project design
changes or changes to the proposed use to mitigate the impacts upon adjacent properties and
the neighborhood.

Applicant: The size and configuration of this facility is consistent with conversion area plan, a
cross access easement can be provided for adjacent uses.

Staff: The site plan complies with the Conversion Manual, Citywide Design Standards, and
Zoning Code.

(K) As an alternative to reducing the scale and/or magnitude of the project as stipulated in
criteria (J) above, the City may deny the request for the proposed use if the use is considered
incompatible, too intensive or intrusive upon the nearby area, and would result in excessive
disturbance or nuisance from the use altering the character of the neighborhood.

Staff: The applicant has acknowledged this.

(L) Development and operation of the proposed use will be in full compliance with any
additional conditions and safeguards which the City Council may prescribe, including, but not
limited to, reasonable time limit within which the action for which special approval is requested
shall be begun or completed, or both.

Staff: The applicant has acknowledged this.

Compatibility with special exception criteria: As noted above, the proposed use is
compatible with all of the special exception criteria stipulated in the Zoning Code.

Notice to Property Owners: Notice was sent to all neighbors within a 300 foot radius (see
attached map).

Related Projects:

P12-026 - Azzi Plus Rezoning application to rezone this property to CG (General Commercial)
zoning from RS-2 (Single Family Residential} zoning was approved by the City Council on May
14, 2012 per Ordinance #12-21.

P12-037- Conceptual Site Plan for Shamrock Plaza Special Exception Use for a drive through
facility on the south side of the building was recommended for approval by the Site Plan Review
Committee on 6/13/2012.
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ITEM # 7(H)

RECOMMENDATION:

The Planning and Zoning Department staff finds the request to be consistent with special
exception criteria as stipulated in Section 158.260 of the Zoning Code, and recommends
approval of the retail convenience store.

Planning and Zoning Board Action Options:
o Motion to recommend approval to the City Council
o Motion to recommend approval to the City Council with conditions
o Motion to recommend denial to the City Council

Should the Board need further clarification or information from either the applicant and/or staff, it
may exercise the right to fable or continue the hearing or review to a future meeting.

Page 50of 5

P12-056 Shamrock Plaza Convenience Store- Special Exception Use



SITE LOCATION

SUBJECT
PROPERTY

" BECKER RD

SPECIAL EXCEPTION USE e 5/21/2012
CITY OF PORT ST. LUCIE LOTS 1, 2, 25 & 26 BLOCK 2283 P12-056
PLANNING & ZONING DEPT, TADD FILE NAME:
PORT ST LUCIE SECTION 33 P12—056L
:i?.%?rglégﬁamem PZ 2012.0WG SCALE:1"=.5 M!




24 251?5‘27\';8 29l 112134567 [ 89 10{‘1&14/3-_526 [T Noro| 11112 ]13]14 15i16;17 18/1920 21 22 /]
i s A - 9\\ :
TDOL_AVENUE \‘f/-;ai _ § ICON AVENUE
3 ' 13 8
3lals|e|7 8f{e|10] |2 228‘1 5 ) 24 231 (v 1213]alslel7] 8]0 10011 12)
, » YR I = (415wl 1s | 23 £ 7 4 ~
Bl e ] 28 . = 7 =y R el - - T 3 -
1817 16(15 1413112 11 S5 IMAg:JNBEDIa%!I-'gh?L“ . Ll 1s | 22 5 | 6 24 (23]22;21|20]1918]{17 1615]14/ 13
e \ J | L y
A EYBERRY AVENUE 2%‘68'5 LoT 2 S8l e 2 HOFFENBERG AVENUE
Y 4( T T f T 4 N
34 56167 ! 8{9i10 25 *"‘—16‘ EJ:‘L,,,EQW 14 1 15 112134 5’ 6[7i8 |9 101112 |g
_ & i
----- 722*'91 24 >—l18 191 13 16 712\..’ T P_:
8l1716[15)14113112] 11} |2 24 [23:22121{20]19118[17 1615|1413 |in
GIG PLACE
5} 23 | IMAGINE_SCHOOLS —r— 207 I | J
GAITOR AVENUE wf 5z SUBDIVISION 13 | 14 1 | 18 |1 GAILBREATH AVENUE 1,.0,
TS I el
3'4”5(:675 9| 10150 5, LOT 1 12 1 18 0 [ 1e Rl 112 3456178 g tol11}12 2
ity s P ' 11 | 18 9 | 20 |W 1 ) z
1817161514 [13( 12| 11 {2} 27 15 — a1 5714] 24 (23]22| 21|20 19|1s 171611514 13 |
ng 19 10 1 17 E - /
FABLE AVENUE < 16 5118 231 H< FAIR_AVENUE
314i5(6/7|8 9| 10] '8 17| P28 Z221 3 5l ’ 2]
17 |NAU RANCH PLAT] o i 6 | 23 12 4 7|8 e otz |
228 : ParceL "¢ ” [Ta ] [ ' 4
1817 (1615 14]13 12} 11 16 UN'NCORPO'ETE?Y 10 7 {20 5
L J [57]sm wee ¢ T VL
EXCEL AVENUE 443150000030002f 5, |W
b (13 14 ) [13 [ 1a) | % 5 122 3| 26 —
| 13 21 for > P 4 o
12 | 18 12 | 15 5 22 é Y a4t 2 Loa ] 2 7 8 | 1|8
] 1| 28
11 [ 16| L1 [ 1e] 35 2 |2 A j R ERCE
N < | ]
10 |17 E 10 | 17 10 |[NAU RANCH PLAT{ 24 g p EAB?'T4D'§VE ~ V1 o ,E ")60 413 i G
T IERRLE = R g | PARCEL "B " [ 31! 232 8|75 o Lot ZE—BJ
. {boig g , R S N [
gl 8 |19 |n]"s | 19 8 26 /27 = TRACT “R* 8 X 1 1Bl « [ 18 |2] 4
b7 T2 20 284.23 290l Y I po1 sECTION 33 Ot 18 hu Z
ul 7 = |
A4 . D0l Ax 7 = REPLAT == 12 || 3 18 || 3
L 20 AERE T x @] 17 Py W <
{ae 120 | I @ TRACT "A” L E< BTRRE 2 17 |9] 2
Ol 5 1222 5 | 22 [R5 “ I
— . 11 14 1 |18 1
s | 23 |74 23 |27 Inau RaNcH PLaT NG I J J L
- i, —— PARCEL " A * TRACT " M " Y g / CABURN AVENUE
T3z} 3 2409 3 wracT "B L
2 | %s s 28 |2 2 BECKER 8Q. )] Y 21374561718 9i10]1H
B I Wl = ANNEXATION 15 |4t~ 2321+ 1
1 | 26 1 | 28 1 UsTIO] 24 23/22] 212018 18117 |16 15|14
[t
|/ \ w \, ’ \ ) <<\ I
BECKER ROCAD BECKER ROAD
' Y — r - Y -
2 1? 16 [17]18 69 \ [( 7 E 7 8 7 8 ]
. " o " N - 7 '§""E
2 TRACT " L 72 g AL > AV
1z M) o E 5 10 (O ZAax
a El s __‘”2,00 Ey.5 110 4w
1= TRACT = s " |0 4 % ol 4 [ e
18 Jok S j R 2 [2 SSEU GE d
O al 3 wl 3 12|z 3 12|
| g REMER ISPUNN | of S S |~ R (R y
> TRACT " L " <| 2 Q2 (13102 133
S 54 Mt T e M M ¢
1 1] 14 1] 14
Ll J \ v \ \, y, \, J
ABRAHAM AVENUE ABRAHAM AVENUE
4 | 1 1 ) { I I I 1 T T 1 T T T ! ! T 1 N\
SPECIAL EXCEPTION USE oA 5/21/2012
APPLICATION NUMBER:
CITY OF PORT ST. LUCIE LOTS 1, 2, 25 & 26 BLOCK 2283 P12-056
PLANNING & ZONING DEPT. CADD FILE RANE:
PORT ST LUCIE SECTION 33 P12—-056M
Prepared by: = '
M.1.5. DEPARTMENT PZ 2012.0%G SCALE:1 " =400




3 24;25*%6"37‘-*;;'%’29 1]2l3/a4i5j8(718]9 10%43\325 1 \_\10 111121314 15i16%17 18/19|20] 21] 22
, E— .9 ; b
IDOL AVENUE ‘\13 .~ 25 i Ny ICON AVENUE
' y . 8
31456708 910 29 84 sY |13 2 D3 (v 1213lal5l6 78 ol10]11] 12 )
] I T2 14 | 23 4 7 S Ep L Lo N B SO
2292 ” 2 7 121 -~ - Fags | .
1817116 (15114113 ]12] 11 |MAG|NE CHOOLS Gl 15 | 22 5 | & 24 123|22[21/20{19]18{17|16/15/14; 13
BLEYBERRY AVENUE 226 g 16 21 j HOFFENBERG AVENUE
Y 2 < R ) f -
3laisie|7(8]910] [, "?6 =] I e 14 115 102 3la.5l6|708|8l1011 125
S R £y 7 Ll
N ‘294< 1 24 >—L18 191 13 16 2\.3 -T fE
8{17116 15# :;,_E ") e 36 BLACE 2 | 17 24 23122121{20(19(18]%7|16]15]14| 13 |'n
- =23 ] IMAGINE SCHOOLS s - i -
GAITOR AVENUE T suBDVISION 13 | 14 o vy |11 GAILBREATH AVENUE 5
o [ 8 ™
3,445l6)7 810910 |2 LoT 1 12 | 15 1019l 1213456718 |0]10/11]12]2
229 ] 14 " 314D 5
'8 %| 20 1116 9 | 20 fu N z
17(16 (1514 13|12 11 |&@ 15 & 1 o1 1] 24 23221 21/20]19 [18 [ 17 M5 13 |2
49 19 10I 17 b~y A t:; y
FABLE AVENUE 3 18 §TTE | & T < FAIR_ AVENUE
3| 18 slole 7122 1 )
3i4is5|6|7i8l9|10 ~{Nau RancH pLatl 17 c.g_/_.c?g._, 5 | 23 172 3)4;5i86|7i8|09[t0]11]12 i
228 ] earceL "¢ P [ o
hel17116]1514 11312 11 16 | UNINCORPORATED 7 | 20 5 |
J 15 | ST- LUCIE GOUNTY 19_ s 21 —
EXCEL AVENUE 443150000030002f 55 | 25
™ 7 N [ ) 14 b 5 22 28 P |
13 | 12 13 | 14 P [ 2
- 13 P ol 2§27 P | "
12 | 15 12 | 15 12 22 1373 A lz"’ 2e 23T\J 7 1" bl ®
- aYe s 1 28
11 | 18 1 | 16 P8BS 23 E//V/';;/ B L J 22 8 E 7z (Wl oy
10 | 17 . 10 | 17 10 INAU RANCH PLAT| 24 ///:2/ S PRSI N You | 9 Bl eya
A E228g |- z > gl oo e 1Bl s
&) 8 | 19 [afg |1 8 PUD 26 /77 e TRACT 8 (% 1 |Bl ¢ | 15 |2 4
IRREIN e mE 284%| ¥ o[e 115 z| 4
¥ 7 = { = 122 3 |16l 3
*5224875 6 | 21 |5 S 0 -R25 5 %_LL © 13
e 1z )5 lal S e g SR e NEY N E LA 2 S
B i I F{ I s 1 I 12111 | 1s | 14 1|18 1
4 | 23 4 | 23 + INAU RANCH PLAT ! L ) )
- Tl "1 arcEL * A TRACT * M " - : CABURN AVENUE
3 | 24 3 |24 (9] 3 TRACT "B 4
1551 51581 BECKER sa. [ 71819 10011
- = ANNEXATION 4
1 26 1 26 1 .9 8117 161514
./ \ » \ y . A b=
BECKER ROAD ROAD
™y vy Y £ % ' N
213 12 | 13 4 16 |17 15'1)91501 211 \ 7 B -
. - v
1] 14 1| 14 - mave ™ 6 | 9
S 22 |¥ T@G L CG E 5232432
& r £l s i 10 i
H TRACT " s " 0 wl 4 1 %
N - » B DS A B
b 3 '3 gl 3 2%
i b-s =1 < Ll
> TRACT " L " R Ol 2 3|
I 17HE L s
. 17 14
vt s i i \, 7
ABRAHAM AVENUE ABRAHAM AVENUE
T T { ! { | i ™ ] ! [ Il : i
SPECIAL EXCEPTION USE ::mem/ﬁlafa 2012,
CITY OF PORT ST. LUCIE LOTS 1, 2, 25 & 26 BLOCK 2283 P12-056
PLANNING & ZONING DEPT. CADD FILE NAME:
PORT ST LUCIE SECTION 33 P12—-056M
Prepared by: P = )
M..S. DEPARTMENT PZ 2012.0We SCALE:17=400




SITE LOCATION

! ple

Ol

CiTY OF PORT ST. LUCIE
PLANNING & ZONING DEPT.

Preparaed by:
W LS DEPARTRMENT PZ 2012.DWG

SPECIAL EXCEPTION USE
LOTS 1, 2, 25 & 26 BLOCK
PORT ST LUCIE SECTION

ATRIAL DEC 2010

2283
33

D;TE: 572 1

APPLICATION NUMBER;:

P12-056

CADD FILE MNAME:

P12-056A

SCALE:17=200"




FUTURE

_LAND USE

" AN | 1213
3| 24| 2544 28j29 4567 B9 10| 11//1211344{15/16|17 1811820, 21, 22 /
IDOL AVENUE ICON AVENUE \
Y\ [ 4
3l4!5/6i7 8|9 10 2| %Z:ZEBﬁg 1/2(3l4|s5l6l7i8 9 10/11] 12
~y -y ] - 3| 4 4 o
2T 28 2 L T
161716151413 12/ 11 ~2$WIMA§"4E sgrOOLS - 24 2322121120 1918 17 1615 14| 13
[P P M ., w
ALEYBERRY AVENUE 226 S F?U HOFFENBERG AVENUE
N _26 — i
3.4(5/61718i9!/10 25 11213 4_)5{; 71891011 12W|j
. | - - Ll
2204 = 231432
8117 16(15{14{1312{ 11 24 123122121120 19]18117]16[15i14] 13 |0
GIG PLACE
75123 | IMAGINE SCHOOLS —— Uf’,.L—JL )z
GAITOR AVENUE n e SUEDMSION 13 | 14 1 | 18 |8 GAILBREATH AVENUE 5
4 s o .
345675910521 oT 1 12 | 15 10 195123456789101112%
DD o 14 =N\ — 4 =3
o= | 5o [1)5 9 | 20 u 491 T
8/17[1615{14 113112, 11 |9 15 A 5T 27 || 24 |23]22| 21| 20{19{18{17{16|15]14] 13 |§
Ja| 19 10 7 = J
FABLE AVENUE S 16 6 P 4‘22.,,4 FAIR AVENUE
7 Y
314 /5|6]7(8|9]|10 > INau HPMTW7 2:#19 s | 23 (} 2|3lals5{6({7|819l10[11]12 ]
2 L0 18 <
181711615 14‘13 12| 11 16 T 7 |2 5
4 |15 'E 6 | 21
[ EXCEL_AVENUE p 70002 20 ju
N f i 14 =
13 | 14 13 14| | ” %ES 2 3\ F s o
N 13 I AWVAN L2 |2 4
12 { 15 12 | 15 iz 22 a3 A l TAJ 7 8 | 11 " 8
] 1 B 25 |24 |23
11| 18 ERIRTY % 5 2 |E V/Zf/gL 28 | 22 5 E 7 a2 |yl o7
3 1] s BABBIT DRIVE 21 i E
10 | 17 10 | 17 NAU RANCH PLAT| 24 | V7747, o s S IR BER 7
u [y 10 i &) 2 3 4 ) n
4 118 PARCEL “ B " 2141 1314 20 23182
] A Bl I o 25 3 \ Sle 10 %[5 | 14 O] s
L |-228€ . = =4
! (7] I =
j!n_: 8 | 19 |G, 8 26 /277 ool TRACT "R" 8 |Z— 1 |3l + |15 g 4
w| 7T w7 20 284 Pl \sECTION 33 ‘ —end <
1R 2875 EY Y ! A — & REPLAT ® =l |12 I
21 = o
E-I, 6 | 21 12| © Wl s (/b S 10 |@ a1 13 > |17 |19 2
Ol 5 | 2215| 5 | 22 &' 5 o] S R
4 L 2 11 14 1 |18
o |23 7] & |25 {77 AU RancH PLAT N2 5 ") L ) U
- a1 parceL * a TRACT " M " — CABURN AVENUE
3 1 24 3 24 |4] 3 TRACT "B™| 4"/~
PRE 5 -{5-‘5% , | BECKER SQ. nf112|3:4|5/617 \sf'q 1011
- ol £ ANNEXATION 15 |4 232211 i
1 | 26 1| 26 1 O>T[O] 24 | 23122, 21]20 19| 18447 & 15|14
v \ o7 . y \, o <\
BECKER ROAD BECKER ROCAD
~ ™ s = "
7|8 7 | 8 7
W 6 1 9 lhte | o &
> TRACT oAy 8 | ° |Ghan 49
Az w G C G i 232‘&& 5o W2 S e
..... o Els (10 [Nyl ¥l 5 0
H TRACT " s " 0 4 | 14 gﬂtJtﬁ?an 4 a
3 -- b ed e O ELLL e Z
N “§ als 2@ | 2|3 2|3
o d N S o - PEE Pl IR B (T
P TRACT " L " <] 2 |13 O 2 (1301 2 |13
B || R - 15
o 1] 14 vooa] [ e
L v, " # v w,
ABRAHAM AVENUE ABRAHAM AVENUE
[ 1 1 i b [ 1 { | | } } - } T T

Prepared by:
M.1.5. DEPARTMENT

CITY OF PORT ST. LUCIE
PLANNING & ZONING DEPT.

FZ 2012.

LOTS 1,
PORT

DWC

SPECIAL EXCEPTION USE

2, 25 & 26 BLOCK 2283
ST LUCIE SECTION 33

LG 5/21/2012

APPLICATION NUMBER:

P12-056

CADD FILE NAME:

P12-056M

SCALE:17=400’




3|24 25--’?6157\-;329 11213/4]5(6{7|8]9 mﬁ%ﬁéfi ! \\10 11)]12{13]14[15(18{17 1B 119{20]| 21| 22 /
N ]
\ IDOL AVENUE :\‘f,/j-?_,, _i_ ICON_AVENUE
i 13 8 4
3/4/5/617/8l9j10] |20 2844-5 6 24 D31 10234|5!6|7'8 9l1011]12)
‘‘‘‘‘ 229p = 7 |5 14| 23 47 bt DNnA4)
- - Jn—-—\- -
8[17]16(15]14]13[12] 11 *‘i—T_lMAGiNBE ;iCHOOLS\a Elis 22 5 |6 24 |23]22!21/20]19]18/17]16/15 14| 13
— - -1 72\ ! 7
AL EYBERRY AVENUE %?Mj ﬁ’O /s éie 21 | HOFFENBERG AVENUE
| 26 ( N N
3141567 9|10 25 PP B A 14 115 12)3/4]/5/6/7:8 9 110/11) 125
. B o 4
2291 by sl o] I3 2313 T .
1811711615 Qe 11 =~ 24 |23(22,21]20(19]18/17 1615 14| 13 |
J| 23 | AGINE SCHOOLS CIC FLACE {12 | 17 | {
GAITOR AVENUE E 2 SUBDEISION 13 | 14 11 1 18 E GAILBREATH AVENUE 5
e ( N
3,445,617 891050 Lot 1 12 | 15 10 1951234557391011122
Tz 20 1 11y 16 9 | 20w 23 25\_“ T
811716 /15/14/13/12| 11 7 15 ~f 171 '_:,Lzaf 23|22{21(20]19|18|17 5@ 13 |5
0 19 e 7
FABLE AVENUE S 16 T 273 125,< FAIR AVENUE
3/4ai5/6|7 8|00 " Inau ranch puat] V7 O s | 23 11213, 4ls5/6|7)8]{9 1011112
o 8 | 19 ~
20 PARCEL " € * [ 15 - =
bal17 1615114113 ]12! 19 16 | UNINCORPORATED 7 | 20 s
J |15 | ST LUCiE COUNTY 19 s [ 21 -
| EXCEL AVENUE —--{ 443150000030002] 50 [l 25
r N [ e 2 o
13 141 13 | 14 gl 5 | 2 LF 26
| 3 21 [S— 3 pe 4 9
< d -
1 = B e 219 s A é 1 | 28 lzs 24 23720 s { L (v B
11 | 18 11| 16 i 5 23 27 el 9 22 8 ] 12 i 7
2 11 5 b BABBIT DRIVE 21 & E
| (1o 17 5 10 | 17 10 {NAU RANCH PLAT| 24 " ¥/ %, T T E —1 9 |5 CIRBEA 7 G
9 |18 Iu 9 |18 PARCEL " B " [ oo 201 6 ﬂm 20 23183
t:l 9 25 | P
B FDoI8E 15 KN e
el 8 | 19 [3a 0 8 PUD 26 /27 K TRACT "R s i PN | S Bt 171 me
Gl 7 20wl 7T 2o 2842 ” s Q] 18 gl 4
<P 21875 7 = GGRESEU S 112 <] 3 | e 2] 3
[S] -
G 2o e | 2! jlule £l ORAGRES 02 e | 13 2 | 17 9] 2
Dl s | 22|Z| 5 | 22 B o I -
B 1< 5 14 1|18
4 23 4 23 i NAU RANCH PLAT k15 - L J \ !
Vs Tal 572 185 parce = a TRACT " M CABURN AVENUE
s B e 12 BECKER SQ 2|3!4(5[6/7181910]1]
2 | 25 2 | 25 {g] 2 '
1 I Bt = ANNEXATION 2321
1| 26 1 | 26 1 23122121|20(19{18]17 |16 15! 14
|/ N > \ 7 \, /J
BECKER ROAD BECKER ROAD
f _— 4 '8 ¢ A 4
2| 13 ] 12 113 1116 |17]18,19 204 21 | ™ (7 s 7| 8 7 | 8
" ” PR ROV "’)’:1 " SN R E ng g 5
I I e St W [T PO 22 |51 7 L" b 2 IR W o Yo \Lu W, |
0] 15 10 | 15 |5 . L =3 IR 1) g Py
e W o 12_ 2345 e U’Z Lo X El s 110w
9 | 16 |1 9 | 18 | TRACT " 5 " 1 v 3 (L
o P O 5 -5 1alm T o) |1 | 2 r 4 11 D R (=
18 17 8 17 1V 8 9 N il oY e — _t 9" | R R -4
278 oz Y Q = w3 1z lgl 3128
B q I 2 7 10 10 25 [ ] 8 It - RS 4 EERR o
18 | Y vr—1r = TRACT " L " < Ql 2 13 |05 2 | 13 |
19 6 | 11 jw @ | 26 B F s IS s et -
20 QE’BC% 8 | 27 7 1l [ e
s ) BRI o "7 | 28| ABRAHAM AVENUE ABRAHAM AVENUE
1 j<} 4 13 Jubf i { ] ] T ) i N A N RS S SR WA S T )
SPECIAL EXCEPTION USE o 6/15/2012
APPLICATION NUMBER:
me OFGPORTST- LUC'ET LOTS 1, 2, 25 & 26 BLOCK 2283 P12-056
NING & ZONING DEPT. CADD FILE NAME;
PORT ST LUCIE SECTION 33 P12—-056M
Prepared by: M= ’
M.I.S. DEPARTMENT PZ 2012.DWG SCALE:1"=400




APPL'“ATION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION USE

giITY OF EOZRT STDLUCr![E t FOR OFFICE USE ONLY
annin oning Departmen

121 SW Port ST. Lucie Blvd. Planning Dept. [ 4t~ 6 $6
Port St. Lucie, Florida 34984 Fee (Nonrefundable)y_2 (1S, ap
(772)871-5212 FAX: (772)871-5124 Receipt# 11657 .

Refer to “Fee Schedule” for_apPIica'_[ion fee. Make check payable to the “City of Port St. Lucie”. Feeis
nonrefundable unless application is withdrawn prior to being scheduled for the Site Plan Review
Committee meeting or advertising for the Planning and Zoning Board meeting. Attach two copies of
proof of ownership {e.g., warranlt:y deed, affidavit), lease agreement (where applicable}, approved
Concept Plan or Approved Site Plan, and a statement addressing each of the attached criteria.

PRIMARY CONTACT EMAIL ADDRESS: e~ f}?"q?ﬂ
PROPERTY OWNER: pEv o
Address: ~ N T

Telephone No.: 772 & /2 180 5 Fax No.:

APPLICANT ({IF OTHER THAN OWNER, ATTACH AUTHORIZATION TO ACT AS AGENT): \

{

Name: Lhvuid. LL..E&WM%—%W ' : : ' : \,LL

Address:  P-0D. Box Q47 \felo Beach , F L. 3R96/

Telephone No.: 772 57 3033 FaxNo.. _ 7789 R&~7 S03.3%
SUBJECT PROPERTY:

Legal Description: Se o /4 '4[&‘/-9_1(

Parcel 1.D Number: — dols 1, R, 85 {ae¢

Address: 4&8° 73, 455 Sw Y oconade Dy Bays:

Development Name: . 4 @ oo (le [ !D{ 23 4 {Attach Sketch and/or Survey)
Gross Leasable Area (sq. ft.): Assembly Area (sg. ft.):

Current Zoning Classification: _ < 9T . SEU Requested: _Cpnmha_g&_ﬁwe

Please state, as detailed as possible, reasons for requesting proposed SEU (continue on separate sheet,
if necessary):

m—fuxtpoaac%% SEt oo b5 Aowe o
(Dar/tanarie. g}mre- N 7 Vi g_z\m'rmﬁ_ F(“Ei‘a\”

%— Q%Aut (pey 3] 2—
ignature of Applicant Hand Print Name " Date

NOTE: Signature on this application acknowledges that a certificate of concurrency for adequate publfic facilities as needed to
service this project has not yet been determined. Adequacy of public facility services is not %uaranteed at this stage in the
development review process. Adequacy for public facilities is determined through certification of concurrency and the 1ssuance
of final local development orders as may be necessary for this project to be determined based on the appiication materiat
submitied. HAPZ\SHAREDWPPLCTNASEUAPPL (068/21/11)




SPECIAL EXCEPTION USES

The Planning and Zonin% Board, and Zoning Administrator, may authorize the special exception use

from the provisions of § 158.260. In order o authorize any special exception use from the terms of

this chapter, the Plannin and Zoning Board, or Zoning Administrator, will consider the special

gxception g‘riteria in § 158.260 and consider your responses to the following when making a
etermination.

(A) Please explain how adequate ingress and egress will be obtained to and from the property, with
particular reference to automotive and pedestrian safety and convenience, traffic flow, and control,

and access in case of fire of other emergency.
AccESS it ag PrevicEv sFr PSL  BLvo. AN

YAMADA  DgIvE .

(B) Please explain how adequate off-street parking and loading areas will be provided, without
creating undue noise, glare, odor or other detrimental effects upon adjoining properties.
A ST PLAN APPLICA TN A, REEA SVRBMTIL D

Comn CURMENMTEN wHTH  THuS ApPLU LA e pEPicTIVE  TYH
REQUIRED  PARMIME 2 Ruffeai~é, LANDILARING vinL
ALS G POCVIPE RVEFER A~ME oF FAGIwITES

(C) Please explain how adequate and properly located utilities will be available or will be reasonably

provided to serve the proposed development.
WA TER, cEwER , E LECTRI & CABLE Ao PRUME

SEavicES ARE ApTACE~T TV T™ME Proest <7 .

(D) Please explain how additional buffering and screening, beyond that which is required by the

code, will be reguired in order to protect and provide compatibility with adjoining properties.
AppiTrearAL LArE SCAP vV E cANry BR REGVILER

A~ el BE coorwra ATE 2 Wi TH T <STRFC

puRriAME  THE LAV SCAPE LA EVEW PAoCESS

(E) Please explain how signs, if any, and proposed exterior lighting will be s0 designed and arranged

so as to promote traffic safety and to eliminate or minimize any undue glare, incompatibility, or

disharmony with adjoining properties. Light shields or other screening devices may be required.
Lr&nniMé Wive  Camm Py WINY LY CE¢nE 1

Vs AE LI ENT Pt S A e Ruivor ve y\nﬂvw'f("o FoeTveis,

L EVRS want 8% SHELPE e D Aveim  LIERT Pricv TIeM.

(F) Please explain how yards and open spaces will be adequate {0 properly serve the proposed

development and fo ensure compatibility with adjoining properties.
TRAE efoe-sefp S0 gFAcx S ANnD oeEN SPAOACE

wiv, BFE PhovieiE @ A pro iy RrfefificEr O A
THE SITE_ PLAN ATTACAEL  WiTH THir  AfrLATIvA




(G) Please explain how the use, as proposed, will be in conformance with all stated provisions and

requirements of the City's Land Development Regulation.
e uSE RAJS Ceca Defibr, PEF ATACH  Ppv, T

C on FO L1 v TIHE ST C o i iSIHe AREA Ar¥ L DODR

STAVDA g3,

(H) Please explain how establishment and operation of the proposed use upon the particular
property involved will not impair the health, safety, welfare, of convenience of residents and workers

in the city.
THe Pl VECT wive BR DESIErEP As noeT B

jaa pAIR THE HEA e.’ﬁf’, )'ﬂFET*r’, WECFARE SR Copvtn 1L
bF RESieEaTS Ao WiRWERS 1N THE <CATY

(1) Please explain how the proposed use will not constitute a nuisance or hazard because of the
number of persons who will attend or use the facility, or because of the hours of operation, or

pecause of vehicular movement, noise, fume generation, or type of physical activity.
THE #HortS of QPELRATICN A EE conds STEAT Sy nv it AR

ConrEnCI AL RETAILC EJ'M.Q\-:IH?IA.EA-'TJ.AMp Tl E o IEATAN

ofF TTHE $ITE PLAv wAI PEJSIeafr T na ioran TS NrSE
Form £ EMEAATIen o OF TvPE OF UMW ALTE D VIE,

(J) Please explain how the use, as proposed for development, will be compatible with the existing or
permitted uses of adjacent property. The proximity or separation and potential impact of the
proposed use (including size and height of buildings, access, location, light and noise) on nearby
property will be considered in the submittal and analysis of the request. The City may request project
design changes of changes to the proposed use to mitigate the impacts upon adjacent properties

and the neighborhood.
THE Si2E _A~? ConFilopATNEY OF FACIL Y (S ComnSiSTE e

Wi ConVvERSICNM ALEA pLAx. A CRegs Acciiy EASEAEAT

chw BE PRCODE?2 For APSACEAT vSES

&\ e . Q’\’—n—‘— 2 ]ktz'l“\ ?-lﬂ“ \.1#
Signature of Applicant Hand Print Name Date
PLEASE NOTE:

(K) As an alternative to reducing the scale and/or magnitude of the project as stipulated in criteria (N
above, the City may deny the request for the proposed use if the use is considered incompatible, too
intensive or intrusive upon the nearby area and would result in excessive disturbance or nuisance
from the use altering the character of neighborhood.

(L) Development and operation of the proposed use will be in full compliance with any additional
conditions and safeguards which the City Council may prescribe, including but not limited to
reasonable time limit within which the action for which special approval is requested shall be begun
or completed or both.




AZZI PLUS. LLc.

Ph (772) 812-1505 171 SW Andover court e-mail: budman39fi@hotmail.com
Port St. Lucie, Florida 34953

City of Port 8t. Lucie
121 SW Port St. Lucie Blvd.
Port St. Lucie, Florida 34984-5099

Atin: Permitting Department
Ref: 000112

LETTER OF AUTHORIZATION — PERMITTING AGENT

Subject. L
To Whom It May Concern:

This letter serves as authorization for Mr. David L. Phillips, PE., to serve as the
permitting agent for Azzi Plus, LLC. for the Azzi’s Plaza site pian; for the time period

beginning (7 /- O/~ /L  through 0f = = /5 .

Any questions or concerns regarding ‘work associated with our Plaza site plan should be
addressed with Mr. Phillips.

Your time and assistance with this matter are greatly appreciated. -

Sincerely,

RS
President

Cc: file

- m  CAROL M. HEINTZ
i {TM} ~i¥ COMMISSION # DD§9339
«rPIRES: Jupe 23,2014

n !-lumy Discount Assoc. Co




JOSEPH E. SMITH, CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT - SAINT LUCIE COUNTY
FILE # 3671517 OR BOOYF 360 PAGE 1738, Recorded 02/0 7012 at 03:06 PM

Retum bo: Crody Silverstein

Name: Stewnrt! Titls Campany
Address: 333 17th Street, Sulie B
Vere Beatk, Florids 32960

Doc Tax: $5341.60
/2 % f

5 Warranty Deed Made the day of January, 2012, by Milton W. Koster, individually and as

Trustee of the Milton W. Koster Revocable Trust ment dated Q2113/1997 | h:m.mﬁ mﬁ_ﬁ

the grantor, whose post office address B W \115 ?Z =T LL}LJL
F:-L 34@59 AR5

to Azz Plos, LLC, # Florida Limited Liability Company, whose post office address is: 171 SW
ANDOVER COURT, PORT ST, LUCIE, Florids 34953, neremsfier called the grantee,

WITNESSETH: That said gramtor, ﬁornﬂmconsﬂeﬂnmoflhemofsm.mmﬂm md other valoebls
considerations, mﬁwwwfmwmmhwymmmmmmmm
: T : aty, Florida,

Tk copIiing 1, reseryntion ctions and easeinent
(The terms “granior™ and “groniee”™ W:Wumrdwmdedmtmﬁ:mww&uhmmma}
1n Witness Whereo!, mhuhamwmmmshmdmdsedmedsymdyurﬁmmmm

SlGNEDINTEIPRESENCE OFTHE FOLLOWING WITNESSLS
2 E DISINTERESTED WITNI SSES R PRE] —

Wm:esuSmmu'/ LA - W/Z: %:;'

Printed Name:v’ ?;/p 2 / R 2 Miigefl W. Kosier, individaally and us Trustee

Witness § = -j ‘2&«7_\7’0“—\

’a’a’\j———f"‘-‘Lg e

@

«ﬁ‘g"v wcoEJMatssaomnn 798421

ol L SE T EXPIRES: October 10, 2012
KA P

fionaed Thiu Netary Publc




CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT - SAINT LUCIE COUNTY

JOSEPH E. SMITH,
360 PAGE 1739, Recorded 02/0 7012 at 03:06 PM

FILE # 3671518 OR BOOF

Doc Tax: $341.60

et T %

Name: Stewart Tite Company
Address: 333 17th Street, Saite F
Vern Besch, Florids 71966

thi dxy of Japwary, 2012, by Milton W. Koster and Egtelle Powers |
hereinafier hose office address is:

rei called qor, post
A Bae o b AEE13

to Azzl Plus, LLC, a Flerida Limited Liability Company, whose post office address is: 171 SW
ANDOVER COURT, PORT ST. LYICTE, Florida 34953, hereinafter called the grantee,

jils Warranty Deed Mzde the

teized of said land in foe simple; that tho §
tr hereby fully warrants the tite to said 1]

Printed Name:
Serial Number

. MY COMMISSION # 0D 796421
53 EXPIRES: Ociober 10, 2012




JOSEPH E. SMITH, CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT - SAIKRT LUCIE COUNTY
FILE # 3671519 OR ‘0K 3360 DPAGE 1740, Recorded Qz2/06/20° 7 at 03:06 PM
Doc Tax: 5$341.60

Reumn to: Clody Sliversiein

Name: Stewarl Tithe Compaimy

Address: 333 17th Sireet, Suite F
Vero Beach, Floridn 12960

This Istrument Prepared by: ;
Cindy Sitverstein
Stewarl Tille Company
333 17th Streer, Sulte F
Vero feach, Floride 32960
as 1 necessary incident 1o the (wilillment of conditions
itle insurance commitment isseed-by it

to Azzi Plus, LLC, & Florida Limited Linbility Company, whose post office address is: 171 8W
ANDOVER COURT, PORT ST. LUCIE, Florida 34953, hereinafter called the grantee,

WITNESSETH: That said grantor, for and in consideration of the sum of $10.00 Dollars and other valuable
considerations, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, hereby grants, bargains, sells, aliens, remises, rcleases,
conveys and confirms unto the grantee, all that certain land situate in St. Lucie County, Florida, 10 wit:

Lot 25, Block 2283, PORT ST. LUCIE SECTION THIRTY-THREE, according lo the Map or Plat thereol as
recorded in Plat Book 15, Pages 1, 1A-1V, inclusive, of the Public Records of St. Lucie County, Florida.

Witriess Signature: GLM&Q“MQ
Printed Name: (a2 MuDams Karl Foxpool

Witness Signature: \7/5(_/? . M,,

b

oL
Printed Name: 'B;e-f'-gEJ/’ Bovberto

Witness Signature:
Printed Name:

rg by Karl

Notary Public Signature
Printed Nume:
Serial Number
(SEAL)




JOSEPH E. SMITH, CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT - SAINT LUCIE COUNTY
FILE # 3671520 OR oK 3360 PAGE 1741, Recorded 02/06/20°7 at 03:07 PM
boc Tax: 5341.60

Reaumn i Cindy Sliversiein
Name: Siewart Tifle Company
Address: 333 17th Street, Suite F

Vero Beach, Florids 32960

This Instrusnem Prepared by:
Cimdy Silverstein
Syewnri Title Compeny
333 171k Sereet, Suite F
Vero Beach, Florida 124960
\ as & necessary incident 1o the fulfillment of conditiens
itbe i comimitment iss!

: Management,\Inc., a
Florida i6n, hereinafier granior, wio ; e/ 35
ﬂcr‘l‘ 57!‘ L e L SY¥YFFS

to Azzi Plus, LLC, a Florida Limited Liability Company, whose post office address is: 171 SW
ANDOVER COURT, PORT ST. LUCIE, Florida 34953, hereinafter called the graniee,

WITNESSETH: That said gramor, for and in consideration of the sum of $10.08 Doliars and other valuahie
cansiderations, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, hereby grants, barpains, sells, alicns, remises, releases,
@ conveys and confirms unto the grantee, all that certain land siwate in St. Lucie County, Florida, to wit:

Lot 2%, Block 2283, PORT ST. LUCIE SECTION THIRTY-THREE, according to the Map or Plat thereof as
recorded in Plat Book 15, Pages 1, 1A- 1V, inciusive, of the Public Records of §t. Lucie County, Florida.

The pfoperty is notithe
IOGHTHER wilh ali the enemgnts, hereditarnents and Wppurienances
o Have and 10 Hald, the same §n fod simple forever.
And tile grantor hereby covenanls wit spid grantes thay the ¢

ntor ishiawl sei i i imple; that the granter
aythorfty 10 delt and convey/said Jand; that the g and and

wi Ferd e s apfonst Yhe e claims of phpersops whomsodver, d 51 is frec of a cumhranges, except
raxesageruing subsequ 2011, e} ions, restrictja cements of record)if any,
(The ternic=<geantor " gad-*rantec ™ hevein st ted to include s sinudar or pliral as tireentexcindreates;

grant
1 Witness Whereaf, Grantor hag hercunlo set grontor’s hand aad seal the day and year first sbave written.

SIGNED IN THE PRESENCE OF THE FOLLOWING WITNESSES
(TWO SEPARATE DISINTERESTED WITNESSES REQUIRED})

7

N : Corporation
\/PrintedNamc'./ L‘“%Qi\vﬁ e

@ Wilness Signaiutc:‘/wbe M /By%‘;w—* ]'2“ %, lﬂk/’

Printed Namc&i%M‘;'g—_‘ Louise Pine-Flanzbaum, president

N N S

‘was ackiewledged before me this N 'm—éﬁﬁ ( FBP‘L, by )Lunise

Pine-FlanZ 5 President of # Mealty Munagement, inc, n Florida Corporation who is/are
persanally known to me or who has/have produced driver license(s) as identificati

, A
@ /WllncssSignamrc: AR LJQ\-"LL% Creative Realty Management, Inc., a Florida

. . - —
My Commission expires: v’ Y,
Notary Publid Signatu \
Printed Nam::(:\j ES_L\\ Ty S\\d ReYAe v
/' Serial Number |
(SEAL) !
CINDY SILVERSTEM l
WY COMMISSION ¥ EE 042564
EXPIRES: Decembe 2, 2014 |
Sonded Thru Rolary Puble Undenmsers
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Steven R. Rudolph via FAX to (772) 871-5124 and U5 Mail
402 indiana Avenue
Michigan City, IN 46360

6/29/2012
City of Port 5t Lucie
Planning & Zoning Department

121 S.W. Port 5t. Lucie Blvd.
Port St. Lucie, FL 34984-5099

re; FILE#P12-056 SPECIAL EXCEPTION USE

Dear Officials:

As property owner of Port St. Luciesblock 2283, section 33, lot 24; (a/k/a 4486 SW Port St Lucie Blvd) parcel ID 342066026050000,
I am respectfully objecting to the granting of a special exception use for the property adjeining mine.

My property was purchased as a residential lot and with my intentions of retiring there. | feel thisis an undo intrusion into the use

and enjoyment of my property and | do not feel the exeption is in keeping with the character of the neighborhood.

There is little doubt of the noise, incovenience and litter propblems that will accompany the proposed project; the detrimental effect
is certainly without doubt.

As property owner, | have dutifully paid my property taxes without fail or delinquency every year that [ owned the property, keeping
focus on my future plan of retirement as it grows closer. | am devesated at the prospect that this proposed use-exception be granted,

thereby destroying the peaceful use of my property.

Again, | respectfully beseach you to deny this application for special use exception.

Sincerely

teven R, Rudolph



VL TOty 7Y

6/21/2012

e
City of Port St. Lucie 3‘-3% 21 'I_‘m.
[Planning & Zoning Department i

PRI IR R
. e o
PL}&‘“‘“ n,‘.w‘o bl

Atin: Threstamma Kuruvilla A OF e

121 S. W. Port St. Lucie Blvd.
Port St. Lucie, FL 34984-5099
fax: 772-871-5124

To Whom It May Concern;

RE: FILE # P12-037
OBJECTION TO THE SHAMROCK PLAZA-DRIVE THROUGH

My property: Lot 3, block 2283, and Section 33
Address: 4537 S.W. Yamada Dr.
- Port St. Lucie, FL 34953
Owner: Mary L. Mullens
Mailing Address: 3123 Helsel Dr.
Silver Spring, MD 20906

I did not have any issues with the strip plaza being built next to my property but I do object to
the special exception use application for the Shamrock Plaza-Drive Through Service (P12-
037). The drive-thru will direct a hundred cars daily from the Port St. Lucie Blvd entrance, to
drive within (24 feet of my home) around all the stores, go to the drive-thru window. I planto
move into my retirement home at 4537 Yamada Dr. next year and enduring the noise from the
hundreds of car motors, loud music playing on radios, and the exhaust fumes from vehicles
driving to and idling while waiting for service will be horrible. My property value will be
negatively impacted by the increase of traffic noises from the drive-thru.

I object to the exception for the drive-thru,

Mary Mullens
3123 Helsel Dr.
Silver Spring, MD 20906




Thresiamma Kuruvilla

From: April Stoncius

Sent: Friday, July 13, 2012 8:53 AM

To: Thresiamma Kuruvilla

Subject: RE: p&Z Board minutes

P12-037 SHAMROCK PLAZA — DRIVE-THROUGH SERVICE - SPECIAL EXCEPTION USE

Ms. Kuruvilla said, “The owner is Azzi Plus, LLC. The applicant is David L. Phillips, P.E. of Sustainable Engineering &
Design, LLC. The property is located west of SW Port St. Ltucie Boulevard, and north and east of SW Yamada Drive, It is
legally described as Lots 1, 2, 25, and 26, Block 2283, Port St. Lucie Section 33. The size of the ot is 1.06 acres. The
existing zoning is General Commercial, and it is a vacant site. The proposed use is to have a drive-through window on the
south side of the building in the proposed Shamrock Plaza. The requested special exception is to have a drive-through
service in the Commercial General Zoning District, per Section 158.124 (C) 14 of the Zoning Code. The applicant has
applied for a Site Plan, P12-038, and a Conceptual Site Plan for a drive-through service SEU P12-037, and a conceptual
Site Plan for a convenience store SEU P12-556 for approval. On June 13, 2012, the Site Plan Review Committee
recommended these projects for approval. Exhibit A is the conceptual Site Plan. The main access is from Port St. Lucie
Boulevard with a right in and a right out only. The second access is from Yamada Drive with the fuH access. The existing
site has adequate ingress and egress to and from the property. The proposed Conceptual Site Plan shows adequate
parking. Bicycle parking is provided at the site. A cross access easement is shown on the Conceptual Site Plan to the
adjacent vacant lot, which is in the Conversion Area. The applicant has to provide Landscape Plans along with
Construction Plans. The Conceptual Site Plan shows a 6-foot high opaque fence on the north side of the property and a
6-foot high wall on the west of the property to meet the City’s Code. The Conceptual Site Plan also shows the location of
6-foot high light poles to be used along the north and west property iines, and 20-foot high light poles to be used for the
interior of project site. A 5-foot sidewalk along Port St. Lucie Boulevard and Yamada Drive is proposed. The requested
Special Exception Use for a drive-through is in conformance with the provisions and requirements of the City of Port St.
Lucie Land Development Regulations. The applicant has stated in his email that the proposed hours of operation will be
from 6 a.m. to 11 p.m. The proposed use should not constitute a nuisance or hazard based on the information provided
by the applicant. The Planning and Zoning Department staff finds the request to be consistent with the Special Exception
criteria as stipulated in Section 158.260 of the Zoning Code, and recommends approval of the drive-through service.”

THOMAS FARLEY, Attorney for the applicant, said, “We have no presentation, but Dawn Hilton, the engineer and i, are
here to answer any questions you may have.” Ms. Parks stated, “You have come before us previously, and there was
question at that time about the ingress and egress, particularly, the egress from your facility onto Port St. Lucie
Boulevard. At that time there was striping or a median, so that you could not make a left turn out of your facility onto
Port St. Lucie Boulevard. Has that changed?” Ms. Hilton responded, “No ma’am. it has not changed. You cannot make a
left-hand turn out of the site onto Port St. Lucie Boulevard. You must make a right.” Ms. Parks asked, “Is there striping or
a median there?” Ms. Hilton replied, “It has striping.” Mr. Battle questioned, “Do you have any prospective tenants?”
Mr. Azzi answered, “We are using two bays for our own business as a convenience store. | have contacted Dunkin
Doughnuts, but we haven't received an answer yet.” Mr. Battle clarified, “So you are looking for a fast food restaurant.”
Mr. Azzi replied in the affirmative.

Chair Blazak opened the Public Hearing. There being no comments, Chair Biazak closed the Public Hearing and said, “We
received a letter from a Mr. Steven Rudolph that | would like to add into the record. He is opposed to this project.” Ms.
MacKenzie remarked, “I will be abstaining.” (Clerk’s Note: A Voting Conflict Form is attached to the minutes). Chair
Blazak asked, “Does the Speciat Exception for the drive-through change the compatibility that would normally exist with
this zoning in this area?” Ms. Kuruvilla replied, “It is in a Conversion Area, and is compatibie with the Zoning Code.”
Secretary Ojito said, “It appears from the Site Plan that the 8-foot high wall seems to terminate halfway through the
curve. Should that wall extend a little further, because it appears that there are two residential blocks that are not
blocked from the view?” Ms. Kuruvilla responded, “The fence is going to be up to the residential area, per the Code
requirements. The rest of the area is commercial on the south side.” Secretary Ojito clarified, “Lot 26 says RS-2 and Lot
1



27 says RS-2, so I'm concerned that they will have a view unless it is landscaped.” Mr. Holbrook advised, “Perimeter
landscaping is required for this development. As a part of the landscaping requirement, a wall is required when you have
a residential area that abuts up to a non-residential area. For areas that are in Conversion Areas, which this area is, you
will see the wall stopping there. On the Future Land use map, Lot 26 on the southwest side, from that lot moving to the
east is within the Conversion Area, as are the lots which are immediately to the north of this project. it doesn’t require a
wall for those areas, and a fence can be provided. Since this is across the street, fences have typically not been provided.
That has been a past practice of the City. The best map to look at is the Future Land Use Map, and it is actually Lot 25."
Ms. Kuruvilla said, “They are Lots 25, 26, and 27, 28, and 29 that are commerciai on the Future Land Use Map.” Mr.
Holbrook advised, “From Lot 25 through 29, on the south side on Block 2284, is all commercial future land use. To the
north of the project, which are Lots 3 and 24, is future land use, and those are within the City’s Conversion Areas. The
Conversion Area is a set of policies and guidelines, which the City established in the mid 1980’s. It allowed for the
conversion of residential lots to other uses. Those are policies that we have been dealing with for a number of decades.
Back in the 1980's, the City changed the Future Land Use Map, and created a manual. This is a Special Exception Use,
which has the listed criteria that Ms. Kuruvilla reviewed in her presentation.”

Mr. Garrett moved to recommend approval of P12-037, Shamrock Plaza, Drive-through Service, SEU. Mr. Battle
seconded the motion, which passed by roll call vote with Chair Blazak, Vice Chair Martin, Mr. Garrett, Mr. Battle, and
Secretary Ojito voting in favor, Ms. Parks voting against, and Ms. MacKenzie abstaining.

P12-056 SHAMROCK PLAZA — CONVENIENCE STORE ~ SPECIAL EXCEPTION USE

Ms. Kuruvilla said, “This is a Special’ Exception Use application for Shamrock Plaza Convenience Store for the same
property. The reguested Special Exception Use is to have a retail convenience store in the General Commercial Zoning
District, per Section 158.124{C)12 of the Zoning Code. The proposed use is compatible with all of the Special Exception
criteria stipulated in the Zoning Code. The Planning and Zoning Department staff finds the request to be consistent with
the Special Exception criteria as stipulated in Section 158.260 of the Zoning Code, and recommends approval of the
retail convenience store.”

Chair Blazak opened the Public Hearing. There being no comments, Chair Blazak closed the Public Hearing and stated, “
want to note again the communication we had from Mr. Rudolph who opposed this project as well. Vice Chair Martin
moved to recommend approval of P12-056, Shamrock Convenience Store, SEU. Secretary Qjito seconded the motion,
which passed by rofl call vote with Chair Blazak, Vice Chair Martin, Mr. Garrett, Mr. Battle, and Secretary Ojito voting in
favor, Ms. Parks voting against, and Ms. MacKenzie abstaining. (Clerk’s Note: A Voting Conflict Form is attached to the

minutes).
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